PARTS LIST

DSC-246
PARTS LIST



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
1) %" mark.......uu means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change, refer to the “List for information of change”.
PIXE:0) refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the “Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
= “0.1” and “2,5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.

3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4.Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.



CONTENTS

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .........oooiiiiiiii s 1
2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS ... e s s s 3
3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS..........cccoiiiiiiinin e 5
4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .......ooiiiiiiiii i e e 7
5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS. ...... .o e e s 9
6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS.........ccooiiiii e 11
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ..ot 13
8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ... ..ot e bbb e e s 15
9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ...ttt s s se e s sn s 17
10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ...t nn 18
11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS ..o e e 19
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS........coiitiiiiiiiiei et s e s s s e s e s s e e e e sn e 20
13. TABLE COMPONENTS ..ottt e b e ea e nne s 21
14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS. ... ..o e e e 23
15. GAUGE COMPONENTS ... e b e s e b s e b e e e se b e eaen s 25
16. LIST FOR INFOMATION OF CHANGE ..........ocooiiiiiiiecnticnt et 26

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... .ot itiiteitereresreseesres s s sse e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s s e s e saesrennssaesrennesnesnesneeneenesanenes 28



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 #01 211-31206 THROAT PLATE NUAE (A bFUFIID) 1
2 #02  211-32006 THROAT PLATE NUAE (A bFUYFTD) 1
3 #o1 B1171-145-000 HOOK COVER ATAR- 1
4 #02  211-37302 HOOK COVER HIHIN— 1
5 #o1 B1173-245-0A0 TOP COVER ASM. RY RIFHA VAN - (UF) 1
3 B1174-245-000 SET PIN RYRIIOXTANN=FXEY (@8]
7 #01 211-48507 SIDE COVER Y RA5 1
8 211-33103 OIL FELT 7ISITUY 1
9 D1158-241-E0A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUEVHIN— 1

10 211-48150 FRAME PLATE ASM. XA45 (UF) 1
T B1150-241-HOA TOP COVER T 1
12 B1118-241-HOA SIDE PLATE Y RA5 1
13 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT HTHRIX FIAORY 1
14 #02  D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING dn Jwyva 1
15 B1128-246-000 HINGE FIAH)\ 1
16 B1117-246-000 HOOK ATAXR T
17 #01 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE MIDDLE A NFIFA 1
18 #01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE LOWER ANPUFA VF 1
19 #02  B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM. LOWER ANPUFA VH U= 1
20 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE ANFUFA T (1)
21 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE N4~ FHITA%5 (@)
22 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING NIA K FHIAF xR (1
23 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D=3.80 H=5.5 FvxY D=3. 8 H=5. 5 (1
24 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FyEY aAR-4A4% 1
25 #o1 B1128-522-000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET SYXA AT 1
26 B1156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG PPN FEACNPEL T
27 B3517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR -7 7IJ39X TJILk 1
28 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE UPPER ANPUFA4 DT 1
29 B1103-051-000 FACE PLATE PIN AXVAE  RXEY 1
30 #02  TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 XY D=12. 5 L=4 1
31 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 %Y D=8 H=3. b T
32 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ~X 1
33 #02  TA-2100904-R0 RUBBER PLUG XtV 1
34 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RILESRY 11/64-40 L=7 2
35 * SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 OVAIZFHRIL 8
36 PS-0600602-KP SPRING PIN XTIITEY I
37 #01 $S-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NIVUSRY 9/64—-40 L=7 1
38 #02  SS-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NIVYSRY 9/64-40 L=7 2
39 #01 $S-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 JILRY 9/64—-40 L=6 1
40 $S-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 RILVHSRY 11/64—40 L=8.5 2
41 5$5-3090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 [=4.5 RIUXY 9/64—40 L=4.5 T
42 $S-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 RIVHSRY 9,/64—-40 L=7 1
43 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JILESRY 11/64—-40 L=7 2
44 $S-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NILYSRY 9/64-40 L=7 2
45 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 RILESRY 9,/64—-40 L=6 1
46 SS-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 NILES®XY 15/64—-28 L=9 2
47 #01 $S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 RXRY 11,/64-40 L=5 1
48 #01 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 RILeESRY 9,/64—-40 L=6 1
49 #02  D1173-245-E00 TOP COVER DOXVHIN— 1
50 * 229-01805 GROUND MARK IJSURY-U 1
51 * CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL BRIy —IU (B) 1
52 #03 CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) AT HFa9A4Y—=)b (25) 1
53 211-30505 RUBBER PACKING A mVNVACE S} 1
54 #04  CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) AT HFa9A4Y—)L (25) 2
NOTE(:¥52) #01...FOR DSC-246 DSC —246H

#02...FOR DSC-246-4.-7 DSC —-246-—4, —7/H

#03...FOR DSC- 246(USE IN JAPAN,JE) DSC —246H (EI:K J E @ml¥)

#04...FOR DSC-246- DSC —-246—-4, —7/8

(USE IN JAPAN JE) (B JE@?)



2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01  228-60704 HAND WHEEL NZZIIV 1
2 #02  213-08200 HAND WHEEL NZX=II~ 1
3 401-43250 COUNTER_WEIGHT NeE 1
4 401-43249 MAIN_SHAFT L 1
5 401-43251 MAIN_SHAFT_BUSHING EEEIX L 1
3 B1203-247-H00 BUSHING INTERMEDIATE DO F AXTL T
7 B1204-241-H00 BUSHING REAR DOYLHYOXT ) 1
8 B1211-141-H00 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM ZANA FOU AVYY AL 1
9 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT DOV IIAZI TIWK 3

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NUR— 9520y 1
1 2071-447145 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING =& T
12 B1212-012-000 OIL FELT JT 1
13 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JIN AYI 1
14 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. IHIAYINIILT VI Y= 1
15 CS-147101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=10 Z5ZLH D=14. 72 W=10 4= 1
16 CQ-5050000-00 OILWICK Ivy 0.1
17 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
18 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
19 CQ-2520000-00 OlL WICK avy 0.1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
21 TA-0500607-M0 PLUG D=5X5.4 [=6 FXEY D=65X5. 4 L[=6 1
22 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 OvAY 7RI b 2
23 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 hXxY M8 L=8 2
24 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 hXxY 15,64-28 L=15 1
25 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 kX2 15,/64-28 L=15 2
26 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 [=8 FXXY 15/64-28 L[=8 Z
27 $5-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 hXxY 165/64-28 L=7 2
28 B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER X5 JHHR 1
29 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 hXxY 15,64-28 L=15 1
30 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 X%y 16,64-28 L=7 1
31 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 [=7 FXXY 165/64-28 L[=7 2
32 211-33400 UPRIGHT SHAFT 9FIY 1
33 B1302-241-H00 BUSHING UPPER IFIIHTAS ) 1
34 B1303-271-000 BUSHING LOWER IFITITRI) 1
35 B1305-271-0B0 GEAR CASE ASM. DINILIT—R (U5) 1
36 B1305-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. SORFITIN T4 = T
37 B1306-155-0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM. AYINGILY YIA-5 H= 1
38 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE IEIAYINIILR FA4 U= 1

NOTE(EED)

#01...FOR DSC-246
#02...FOR DSC-246-4.-7

DSC —246H
DSC —246—-4, —7H



3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION & % Qty
1 B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME JNURDIY ROYA 1
2 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUEY BYYIVYH 1
3 B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE J\UIRDA NHT 1
4 B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK J\UR=3-Krk= 3-T97F 1
5 B1434-245-000 DRIVING ROD J\URDID ROOY ~ 1
6 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW NUR=TI-R=F7UDF FoxI T
7 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK Hhodx 1
8 B1410-771-000 STUD J\UiR— F—=R-— HodxIy 1
9 B1428-563-000 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK JNURDIDRIELYTOT 1

10 D1401-245-E00 NEEDLE BAR J\URD 1
11 D1408-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NURD 252070V R T
12 D1412-241-E00 FELT J\UIRDSE TI)L 1
13 D1411-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION J\URD S+ 1
14 B1429-241-H00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT JNUIR=TF= K=o 1
15 M1351-7B1-300 NEEDLE 135X17 #130 # 135X17 #130 1
16 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK a3y 0.1
17 D1423-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE AU RDYA FUFA 1
18 211-33509 NEEDLE FEED ROCK CRANK JNURDIDRY AoUDF 1
19 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW J\UR=F=R=ATUDF FoxJ 1
20 PT-0301600-S0 TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 F—){EY 3X16 1
21 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 EAZRNXT 7 I
22 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK FU¥Y 9HIVo avy A 1
23 $S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 NibeZxY 15/64—-28 L=12 1
24 S$S-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 NIbeS®RY 1./8-44 L=4.5 1
25 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 NibeZxY 9/64—-40 L=8. 5 1
26 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 [=10.5 KXXY 15, 64—28 L=10. 5 T
27 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAY XD 7 1
28 S$S-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 RibeSxY 11,/64—-40 L=18 2
29 S$S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 KXY 165,/64—-28 L=7 1
30 $S-8150830-SP SCREW rXXY 15,/64—28 L=8 1
31 D1905-241-E00 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUEY T
32 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUEY BYIVH 1
33 D1907-241-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUEY RTARIY 1
34 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
35 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 rXxY 15./64—28 L=10. 5 1
36 B1501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR FTHIR— T
37 B1524-245-0A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FUIFY U= 1
38 B1510-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING FHIFIA-VI R 1
39 B1509-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR FHIFI-tYRY 1
40 B1512-141-H00 HAND LIFTER FTHITTY 1
41 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN FTUIPT IO 1
42 B1460-245-000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE FYIFSTIAYA 1
43 D1462-241-E00 CONNECTING PIN ROLLER FYIT7STFIY4 Yo 30O 1
44 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER FHIRDIIAZ) 1
45 D1464-241-E0A GUIDE PLATE BASE AHIF7TTAHA RA T R A 1
46 D1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE FI75573 AAR 1
47 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT FHIFIADEYRIFWY S 1
48 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW HARIGET R 1
49 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 Yoxy D=8 H=4. 9 1
50 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 NibeZ>xy 15,/64-28 L=7 1
51 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 [=9.5 NILDESXY 3716—32 L=9. 6 T
52 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 NlbeS%Y 3/16-32 L=9. 5 2
53 S$S-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 NIbeZSxRY 11./64—-40 L=12 1
54 S$S-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 ESxXY 9,/64—-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. A48 X 9545 (vdY) 1
56 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING ARILX DTA5 X I
57 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR A BR2ILX FIR— 1
58 #01  PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN 2ATUIEY 1
59 B1208-019-000 WASHER J\UR—= o350V RK HH=R 1

NOTE(*5C )

#01...FOR DSC-246-4.-7

DSC—-246—-4, —78



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE  PART NO DESCRIPTION =] Qty
1 #02 211-33665 THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. NIAZETA (D) 1
2 #01 D1630-145-EA0-A THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. NIA5TA (U=) 1
3 #03 B1632-145-00A PIN IIAVTFIUEY 1
4 #03 B1632-145-00B VERTICAL FEED PIN IIVTFIUEY 1
5 #01 B1632-145-00C PIN PEPLE = 1
3 #03 B1632-145-00D PIN IIDTFIUEY T
7 #05 B1632-145-00E VERTICAL FEED PIN IIADTFIUEY 1
8 #04 B1632-145-00F PIN IIADTFIUEY 1
9 #02 B1632-145-00G PIN IIADTFIUEY 1

10 #04 B1632-145-00H PIN PEPEE = 1
T #04 B1632-145-00J PIN IIDTFIUEY T
12 #01 211-34101 FEED FOOT FoU (X/3D) 1
13 #02 211-35009 FEED FOOT FoU 1
14 #01 D1606-245-E00 FEED BAR FoUSA 1
15 #02 B1606-245-000 FEED BAR FoU54 1
16 B1633-245-000 SPRING FOUTAR T
17 211-36007 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK ZAANAFIUDY 1
18 B1634-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER A IIAVTALDTATA 1
19 * 401-43673 FEED_DRIVING_CAM_HOLDER EFALERB 1
20 B1636-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER IIVTHLDTAIYHR 1
21 B1637-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE ITOTALDTATITE T
22 B1638-245-000 SCREW STUD NRYHIVY 1
23 #02 B1172-245-000 HOOK COVER HOLDER A= B X 1
24 B1640-245-000 BED COVER WASHER FOUIAITTH 1
25 B1641-245-000 HINGE SCREW FOUTAIT MARY 2
26 B1642-245-000 SPRING FOTFTAIT RXZIK 2
27 B1147-141-H00 PIN FoU FIDEY EV 1
28 B1148-141-H00 SPRING FoU FIDEY EY )R 1
29 B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ZANAFIUDT 1
30 B1614-245-000 PITMAN Jov50Y R 1
31 B1619-241-H00 FEED CONNECTING LINK PENEPPY T
32 B1620-245-000 FEED REGULATOR FOUFIoRYIA 1
33 B1622-241-HO0-A FEED REGULATOR STOPPER SHAFT FOUFaowVdA XD 1
34 * 401-43489 FEED_REGULATOR_SUPPORTING_BASE EDRSALA 1
35 B1623-245-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM. XEUAFUZ 1
36 B1603-145-000 FEED ROCKER FOUFTAIDORD DT T
37 B1643-145-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK A FOUSAOYA 1
38 B1644-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK B FOUSAIVB 1
39 B1645-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD FOVFAARIY 1
40 B1646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR ZANAFOUIGRASA RO 1
3] B1617-241-H00 HINGE SCREW A PERCEPVEEE A T
42 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW B PEECUOVIEEVESA 1
43 #01 B1647-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM PE LN 1
44 * #02 401-43257 FEED_DRIVING_CAM ™AL 1
45 B1639-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT FOoUIAIY 1
%6 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW NOR=TF=R=F 7007 FIXI T
47 B1634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW FOUFIORYRY 1
48 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK JUJIUC Uv 1
49 B1636-245-00A BUSHING FOUFaoEYRIXIIL 1
50 B1637-141-H00 ECCENTRIC BUSHING AVYY Jvya 1
57 B1638-141-HOO SCREW FoUFIOEY XIXFTIL MXRT 4
52 B1660-145-000 SPRING PIN 2TV TEY 2
53 SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.3 Jvxy D=6. 35 H=2. 3 2
54 RO-0742401-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
55 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EASY XD 3 1
56 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAYRNXT 7 T
57 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvAsFYhk 9, 32-28 1
58 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 OYAIFYEN 9,/32-28 1
59 $S-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 ESXY 1./8-44 L=12 2
60 B1651-245-000 SCREW TIRIVI T MARY 2
61 5S-60602710-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 ESXY 3 732-66 L=1.9 T
62 B1652-245-000 SCREW FOURARY 2
63 B1653-245-000 SCREW FOUSALIGTIRY 1
64 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXARY 15,64-28 L=7 1
65 $S-8150830-SP SCREW rXXRY 15,64-28 L=8 1
66 SS-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RSZXXT 11 764—-40 L=7 T
67 $S-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9.5 ES®Y 316-28 L=9. 5 1
68 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 NIESxY 15,/64-28 L=12 4
69 SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ESxXY 15,/64-28 L=11.5 1
70 $S-7151330-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 VIESXY 15/64-28 L=13 1
71 SS-8110470-TP SCREW 11/64-40 [=3.5 FXXI 11, 64-40 L[L=3. 5 ?
72 $S-8701042-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=10.0 rXXRY B5716-24 L=10 1
73 SS-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 NIHSxY 940 L=7.5 2
74 $S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 TIESRY 1 78-44 L=4. 9 2
75 B1175-245-000 SPRING NRY hIFIAVHI=) % 1
76 S$S-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=55 ESXY 9.64—-40 L=5. 5 2
77 #01 D1172-245-E00 HOOK COVER HOLDER HAIN—= KX 1

NOTE(Z5E)

#01...FOR DSC-246-4.-7
#02...FOR DSC-246

#03...SELECTIVE PARTS FOR DSC-246-4-7

#04...SELECTIVE PARTS FOR DSC-246
#05...SELECTIVE PARTS

DSC—-246-4, —-7H
46

SC-246m
S 246—=4, —7FERBE
BSC -2 46muiaa

Helele]

=]

i
EOOO
A

JaT



5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

14

13




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 #o1 D1681-241-E0A SWITCH INSTALLING BASE A vF NIV A 1
2 B1627-241-H00 CONTROL LEVER CRANK FOUFI-LYIT 1
3 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 %Y 3/16-28 L=12 1
4 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rX%Y 15,/64-28 L=7 1
5 #01 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P JSUHI- 1
6 D1680-141-EAD TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM FIFNITAAIF (TF) I
7 #01 B1114-280-000 PIN Fv 1
8 #01 101-19907 CUSHION FroAoUUI- DdAD 1
9 #01 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION FYoAoUUIN- Ay 1

10 #01 B2733-761-000 PIN =] 1

01 01-1970 REVERSE FEED E R BIVZ b

12 #01 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE RIRY NNIYTTA 1
13 #01 101-19006 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID AC31V FYoFoURITRYEN 31V 1
14 #o1 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER RIRw M — 1
15 #01 101-19402 LINK FYoroU JHIRZUTY 1
16 #O1 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE FYOXTUIHREZUITRNIVTTA T
17 #01 D2464-555-B00 LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN IRV~ UvoEy 1
18 #o1 D1686-241-E00 REVERSE FEED ROD Fvo FoU OYR 1
19 #o1 D1685-141-E00 LEVER SPRING FyoxroU LUI-)x% 1
20 #01 D1687-141-E00 PIN 295UV I 1
21 V] GES-12155000 ClPC VIEINRNUR C T
22 #o1 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OYAIFrYh 15/64-28 1
23 #o1 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 %Y D=7. 24 H=3. 3 2
24 #01 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIeESRY 11,/64—-40 L=7 4
25 #01 $8-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 vIeSRY 15,/64—-28 L=12 2
26 01 SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 (=14 NILESXY 3/16—28 L=14 T
27 #61 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 OvAomILs 11/64—-40 L=09. 4
28 #01 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 JIbES®RY 15/64—-28 L=12 2
29 #o1 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIeESRY 11,/64—-40 L=7 2
30 #01 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIESRY 11,/64-40 L=7 4
31 #O1 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHAX B5XT1T0. 5X1 [
32 #61 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHAHX 5X10. 5X1 4
33 #o1 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHHR 6. 2X13X1 2
34 #o1 WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER JACSspaEd 2
35 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHYHX 5X10. 5X1 2
36 #01 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EATRXT 4 2
37 #01 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EHFZ XD 6 2
38 #01 BP-3000000-00 VINYL PIPE =LA T 0.1
39 #o1 D1621-241-E00 FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT FoU FIDRY UN-IY 1
40 #02  B1621-241-H00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT A2 UF3—tWU/I\-I¥ 1
41 #01 1624-241-EQ, E F NTROLLE vOFTIUI—

42 #02  B1624-586-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FOULI— 1
43 SS-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.5 RISy 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
44 #02  SS-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 KX%XY 1/4—-40 L=10 1
45 #02  SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ~XXY 1/4—-40 L=8 1
46 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.8 NILESXY 9/64-40 L=6. 8 1
47 B1646-241-H00 TENSION SPRING W)tk 1
48 B1648-122-000 SUSPENSION HOOK (B) vy xAT B 1

NOTE(35C)

#01...FOR DSC-246-4-1B.-7-0B
#02....FOR DSC-246.-4-1.-7-00

- 10 -

DSC —246-4-1 B.
D8SC —246. —4-1.



6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

-11 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION w4 Qty
1 * 400-33030 WALKING BAR A DIAOUIS A 1
2 B1470-245-000 WALKING FOOT DOFIUTY 1
3 B1455-053-000 BUSHING DOFOUIG AF) 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT DOFoUIY 1
5 B3008-141-H00 HINGE SCREW ALOY RFVRY 1
6 D1458-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK DOF0U UITY UTD T
7 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK LAY Uvy 1
8 * 401-43782 WALKING_BAR_DRIVING_LINK EEDEEU VY 1
9 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. UOFOUNRR VIR— = 1

10 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING DO UR=- FHI/(R 1
K B1702-012-000 OILFELT TJILR T
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JIk AYIT 1
13 * 401-43252 UPPER_FEED_DRIVING_CAM EEDAL 1
14 * 401-43253 UPPER_FEED_DRIVING_ROD #EpOv R 1
15 * 401-43487 UPPER_FEED_ROD XD 1
16 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD DO0F0U OYRK UITUIT T
17 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW DoAY OYRYURY 1
18 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 ESYAR 4. 8X11. 5X2 1
19 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NURD S+ Frr+10 1
20 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE DOFOURDHA R 1
21 211-47855 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASM. O0FZUANR- (XI) (=) 1
22 211-47806 UPPER FEED COVER FRONT HOFIUAN— (XI) (1)
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT YOF oY AN=-TINbk (XI) (1)
24 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy (0.2)
25 211-47954 UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. DoFoUAN- (DvO) (UF) 1
26 211-47905 UPPER FEED COVER REAR DOZF TUANRN— (ZI0) &)
27 D1483-241-E00 FELT YUY AN—- TIb (DvO) (1)
28 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy (0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN DOFIU AN—-AF R Ev (1
30 $S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 AXRY 1,/4—-40 L=4.5 2
31 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING TOF 0T AN—A% IR I
32 D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE DOFOUAN-FIADYHA 1
33 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ESxY 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
34 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 OYAZFYE 11,/64-40 1
35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 OYVAIFYEN 1, 4—40 1
36 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 [=6.5 ESXY 11,64-40 L[L=6. 5 T
37 $5-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 OVAZRILE 1,/4—24 L=16 1
38 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AXRY 1/4—-40 L=6 2
39 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 JIWESRY 11./64—-40 L=5 1
40 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIeSxRY 11,/64—-40 L=8.5 2
41 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 JIESXY 11,/64-40 L=10. 5 2
42 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIESRY 11/64—-40 L=7 1
43 S$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIESRY 11./64-40 L=7 4
44 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 ESYAxR 4. 5X8X0. 5 1
45 211-36106 ROTATING HOOK SHAFT DI 1
26 o1 211-36205 BUSHING FRONT PEPPEES I T
47 #01 211-36304 BUSHING FRONT VHIIIIALGI 1
48 211-36403 BUSHING REAR IFIIT KAL) 1
49 #02  D1830-141-EA0 HOOK ASM. (KHS20-RMPN) H¥ (KHS20—-RMPN) 1
50 #02  D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN 7ILE REV 1
571 #03  B9117-201-000 BOBBIN RE~ T
52 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT V&I DIOXF) TIb 2
53 #01 B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE JEIIRASARG 1
54 #01 B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE VEIIRASARNG 1
55 #01 B1839-245-00C THRUST PLATE JEIIRASARAD 1
56 55-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 =15 KXXY 15.64—28 L=15 T
57 #02  D1837-141-EA0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. REVT—2 = 1
58 #02  D1838-141-E00 BOBBIN CASE SPRING IUFY ROV R (1)
59 #03  B1830-241-HAO HOOK ASM. Hhv 1
60 #03  B1837-241-H00 BOBBIN CASE REVT—2 1
61 #03  B1837-241-HOC BOBBIN CASE SPRING 97 URIY R D)
62 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR HLIIF— 1
NOTE(Z: ) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS EIREBER
#02...FOR DSC-246-4,-7 DSC —-246-4, —7/8
#03...FOR DSC-246 DSC —-246H

_]2_



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

-13 -



REF.NO NOTE PARTNO DESCRIPTION m & Qty

1 #01 D2401-245-E00 MOVING KNIFE R X2 1
2 #01 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE OFA AR 1
3 #01 D2403-245-E00 THREAD TRIMMER CAM A NFUAL 1
4 #01 211-36502 CAM SHAFT Al 1
5 #01 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR NLYTF— 1
6 01 D2406-245-E0A HOOK SHAFT BUSHING FRONT ALITIIXTI T
7 #05 D6037-245-GAO GROUND WIRE ASM. P—=2d-RK (U3) 1
8 #01 211-36601 CAM SHAFT BUSHING REAR HLITT SAZIL 1
9 #01 D2409-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT A ARFUIRDITA 1
10 #01 D2410-245-E00 BUSHING FRONT A MFUITROIIRIASI 1
ikl #01 D2411-245-E00 BUSHING REAR A NEUZROIZDIOXTI T
12 #01 D2412-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM A XRTROITHFA 1
13 #01 D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT B A RNFUIRDISB 1
14 #03 D2414-245-E00 SOLENOID ARNFUVLD/AR 1
15 #01 D2416-245-E00 SPRING ERY/X 1
16 #01 D2418-245-E00 SOLENOID BASE ARNFUYD /A RITARY T
17 #01 D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK B XU RODFB 1
18 #01 211-36700 DRIVING PLATE B X2RTRHIA5 B 1
19 #01 D2421-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER ALDIOYFAYT 1
20 #01 D2432-245-E0A THRUST COLLAR A 2ASAKDTA 2
21 #05 D2414-245-E0A SOLENOID ARFUVYD /AR T
22 #01 211-37203 PICKER Evh— 1
23 #01 D2425-245-E00 PICKER HOLDER PLATE EYVA-APIAS 1
24 #01 D2426-245-E00 SPRING EVA-FYIA 5% 1
25 #01 211-36809 DRIVING SHAFT Evh—U RoRY 1
26 01 D2428-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING PLATE EYVA-7ROA% T
27 #01 211-35900 PICKER LEVER Evh—Hh/— 1
28 #01 D2415-245-EA0 SOLENOID ARM ASM. A NFUVL /A RST 5= 1
29 D2415-245-E00 SOLENOID ARM A RFUYL /A RDT (1)
30 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD ¥4 R3O0 (1)
31 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM ALIOIT (&)
32 #01 D2417-245-EA0 CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. HLA3ODF H= 1
33 D2417-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM palNunlsba (1)
34 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD ¥4 R3O0 (1)
35 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM ALI0OVY (1)
36 #01 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER VIEVINUR A 2
37 #01 D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER 2ASA N 2
38 #02 B1853-512-00A-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER A ARITTHR A 1
39 #02 B1853-512-00B-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER B HhYIOTH=R B 1
40 #01 B1853-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER C HYIoTH=R C 1
41 #02 B1853-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER ARITTAX 1
42 #02 B1853-512-00E HOOK SHAFT WASHER ARITTA=R 1
43 #01 D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE A AR ROAHTA 1
44 #01 D1841-141-E00 THRUST COLLAR VI ASANIT 1
45 #01 D2436-141-E00 CONNECTING LINK XRT RO LTy Uvy 1
46 #01 D2430-245-EAD PICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASM. EVA-T7IFATII (73) T
47 #01 D2428-141-E00 CORD TUBE 5X0.4 J-RF1-7T (5X0. 4) 1
48 #01 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEPHE M4 2
49 #01 D2120-555-C00 CORD PRESSER (120V) Faq0y o357 1
50 #01 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 ESYHR 3. 7X7X1 2
51 01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 =7 NIVESXY 11,/64=40 L=7 T
52 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESYH®R B5X10. X1 1
53 #01 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 J\YFEHHR D=5. 3 1
54 #01 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 ESYHR 3. 7X8X1 2
55 #05 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P NOIVT 14P 1
56 #06 HK-0346400-08 PIN CONTACT EVIUFTR 7
57 #02 212-12600 SUPPORT PLATE ARFYFIoLYAY 1
58 #02 212-12709 SUPPORT PLATE XAFYFIobLYAY 1
59 #01 212-12808 SUPPORT PLATE XRAFYFIobVYAy 1
60 #02 212-12907 SUPPORT PLATE XAFYFIotvyA(y 1
61 #02 212-13004 SUPPORT PLATE XZX7IFIOCIAS T
62 #04 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT Eyavyo s 6
63 #01 $5-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.2 KXZY 1 74—40 L=4. 2 2
64 #01 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 rARY 1/4-=40 L=4.5 2
65 #01 $S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 hXRY 15,/64—28 L=12 1
66 01 D2435-245-E00 SCREW EVA—FTIATRXRY ?
67 #01 S$S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rXXRY 15,64—28 L=12 1
68 #01 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 KXRY 15,64-28 L=12 1
69 #01 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rXRY 15,/64-28 L=12 1
70 #01 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TIESXY 11./64-40 L=5 2
71 o1 SS-7110970-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JILESXY 11,64-40 L=8. 5 T
72 #01 $S-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 NIeZxY 11,64-40 L=10. 5 2
73 #01 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 JIESXY 11,/64-40 L=14 1
74 #01 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 YIlES%xY 9 764—-40 L=13.5 2
75 #01 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rAXY 1 74-40 L=6 2
76 #01 S$S-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 ESXY 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
77 #01 D2434-245-E00 SCREW ASARDT MARY 8
78 #01 SS-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 rX2Y 964-40 L=3.5 1
79 #01 $S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 JIlESxyY 3-/32-56 L =3 2
80 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TSI 11, 64-40 L=7 1
81 #01 S$S-6090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ESXY 9/64—40 L=5 2
82 #01 SS-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 rS2%Y 3,32-56 L=2. 8 2
83 #01 D2433-245-E00 HINGE SCREW AR ROF YR 1
84 #01 SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 Fvxy D=6. 35 H=3. 2 1
85 #01 D2441-141-E00 HINGE SCREW XRT ROV LT VUIITIRY 2
86 01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 [=7 NIVESXY 11,/64-40 L=7 T
87 #01 D2436-245-E00 SCREW EVA—H/= hARY 2
NOTE(3Fa2) ...FOR DSC-246-4,-7 DSC—-246-4, =7/
SELECTIVE PARTS FOR DSC-246-4 DSC —24 6 —4H#RImS
...FOR DSC-246-4 DSC —-246—4M]
...FOR DSC-246-7-0B DSC—-246-7-0BH
...FOR DSC-246-7 DSC—-246-7H
....FOR DSC-246-7-00 DSC—-246-7—-008

_]4_



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

- 15 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION & % Qty
1 #01  B3121-245-0A0 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. = 1
2 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT AhFI-Y FVYEH (2)
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING A4 ;FI-V)X (0
4 B3121-245-000 TENSION POST BASE A NFIADIITA(AE @D
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD A4 KY J\RYT (1)
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD A RFI=TR— M
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC ANFI-TY U (2)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A bhILX B (0
9 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A A4~ RUIRR (N

10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER ANFI-IYT FYT (1)
K] B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ARILX A% (@)
12 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. AMRNUNRR ForA495 0= (N
13 B3122-053-000 TENSION RELEASE BAR A BRIV A FIR— (0
14 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0X12 2TJYUvIEy 2. 0X12 (N
15 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 Yoxy D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
16 $S-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 [=6.4 TRERY 1,/8-44 [=6. 4 @)
17 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B A~FPVFr4 B (0
18 NS-6060350-SP NUT 3/32-56 OvhorYyhs 3/32—-56 (N
19 #01  SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIbeSxY 11,/64-40 L=7 1

20 #01  SS-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NIHSRY 9/64-40 L=7 1

21 * #02  103-20075 TENSION POST ASM. ArF3- 2= T

22 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. AFIADVAEY U= (0
23 103-20109 SCREW STUD A NNUNRKRTD (1)
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A RILAXAH (0
25 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID AR2JLX VU /AR (N
26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST A 414 F3I—YiRk— A @)
27 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A A~ RUJIRR (0
28 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. ARRNINRR oA U= (N
29 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT ANNINRRITFY S (1)
30 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A bh2LX BV (N
31 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC AMF3I-Y 5 )
32 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER A bFI-IYS AYT (N
33 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING A4 bFI-V)X (0
34 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER A FI-IYS HATVRX (N
35 110-72204 TENSION NUT ANFIDY Fubk (0
36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC ArF3I-3 5 )
37 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 41 A RFITI)R (N
38 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 41 A Favy Fwuhk (1)
39 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 YoxY D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
40 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAhI+rYhk 11,64—-40 (0
A1 $S-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NILXY 9,/64—-40 L=7 @)
42 * SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 RibeSxY 11,/64—-40 L=5 (2)
43 * WS-0310002-KR SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 JARPAHR 3. 1X5. 9X0. 7 (N
44 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE ARNINRR FPura4 FIA-—LYNRY 1

45 SS-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 NIbeS%Y 9/64-40 L=4. 5 1

46 #02  SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RILEZXRY 11./64-40 L=7 2

47 #02  SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ESxRY 11,64—-40 L=11 1

48 #02  NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAZFYE 11./64-40 1

NOTE(FES ) #01...FOR DSC-246 DSC —-246H

#02...FOR DSC-246-4.-7

_]6_

DSC—-246-4, —78H



REF.NO

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

7o)
G

NOTE PART NO Qty
1 B8217-241-H00 OIL RESERVOIR 7T 1
2 B8218-241-H00 OIL PAD IS4 TJIK 1
3 B3502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER AV BYTHhFI 1
4 D3501-241-E00 OIL TANK FAW o 1
5 D3502-241-E0A OIL TANK COVER O HI— 1
6 D3503-241-E00 FELT 50 JIIUR T
7 D3502-241-E00 OIL TANK COVER 50 hIN— 1
8 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER I-R- BrIHF 1IyUHT 1
9 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER Hvui- JIILh A AYIT 1
10 211-36908 FELT AvYamT7zb~ 1
11 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK a3y 0.4
12 CQ2020000-00 OIL WICK mp 0.1
13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.2
14 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 1
15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Ay 0.2
16 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK m 1
17 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK A 0.1
18 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VotV R 3
19 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK FvEY Y9IV avv A 1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
21 BP-8000000-00 VINYL TUBE WHITE D=8 E=—Jl X477 8 0.4
22 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 RILeSRY 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
23 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 RILESRY 11,/64-40 L=18 1
24 * $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RILESRY 11,/64-40 L=7 2
25 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RILeSRY 11,/64—-40 L=7 1

- 17 -



10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

32
REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 D3410-241-E00 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER ed74F0 1
2 B3415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD WUIRD 1
3 B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL YURY FILY 1
4 B3414-245-000 SPRING DYOYVURDF IR 1
5 B3418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER e 75T RO 1
6 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREWD=7.94 H=3.6 ORI D=7. 94 H=3. 6 T
7 SD-0790351-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.9 H=3.5 Foxy D=7. 9 H=3. 5 1
8 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 OvAhoIFrYhk 3/16-32 1
9 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHHAR 6. 2X13X1 1
10 SS-7110730-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 RILESRY 11,/64—-40 L=6.5 1
1 B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. ET7TVDF IS T
12 B3420-245-000 MAIN SHAFT vaAIy (1)
13 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ST IFIY (1)
14 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER HH T (2)
15 * 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ESPTETIONIVEOT (UF) (1)
16 * 229-32404 BRACKET ET7PTETITRNIYTOT ()]
17 * 229-34707 SCREW EY7PTETIORNIYTOTFIUARY (2)
18 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW RXRY (3)
19 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM JAHUDT (1)
20 B3425-245-000-A SPRING EYPSHATY  RXI(R (1)
21 B3434-141-H00 BRACKET KXFIL~ M
22 B3424-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET YHUDFHHI FILY (1)
23 * B3426-245-0A0 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. EFrPTA45 (UF) 1
24 * 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER e PFA 5N (1)
25 * 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE ST TA5 (1)
26 * 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT ET7TA59TT [@D)
27 * SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 OvAIRILE MB L=12 (1)
28 * 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER e TP TA5H)I— (1)
29 B3421-245-0A0 CHAIN ASM. eY7S VoYU 1
30 * 131-60304 S SHAPED HOOK SHYAFT (2)
31 B3421-245-000 CHAIN eET75Ioo5U [@9)
32 * SK-1483201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 YSEIRY D=4. 8 L=32 4
33 PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6X24 RAIUIEY 6. 0X24 1

- 18 -



11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS

1 B9101-245-0AA BELT COVER(WITH LABEL) )L A= (GRILYF) 1
2 B9101-245-00A TOP COVER Ny TH)— (1)
3 CM-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL RSN (1)
4 B9102-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. ~N)L kA= (TyvdD) 1
5 B9104-246-00A BELT COVER N bAIN=T% 1
6 B9106-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR NIDFAI=-5F19 2
7 B9108-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT N A=Y IA% 1
8 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 ESxY 11/64-40 L=4. 12
9 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ESRY 11/64—-40 L=1 2

10 114-15866 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL A4 bxFVoF svdy 1

11 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 NIIEZXY D=4. 8 L=256 7

12 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHR 5X10. 5X1 2

13 #01 B9112-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. NIV kA= (U3) 1

14 B9112-245-00A SIDE COVER VORI HIN— (N

15 B9113-245-00A REAR COVER a9 THI— (N

16 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 NIIEZXRY D=4. 8 L=256 [@D)

17 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHxR B5X10. 5X1 (N

18 291-83803 BELT COVER INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC—245N) M- IAEY (1

NOTE(FEC) #01...FOR JE JEH

- 19 -



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| 1

"R o m 996008

¢d |
% o\ \—0—6—8

o

DESCRIPTION

NOTE PART NO

REF.NO

1

RIKE (1)

THREAD STAND ASM.

400-96354

*

1

- 20 -



13. TABLE COMPONENTS

-21 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m R Qty

1 211-48051 TABLE ASM. F=2)L (U=) 1
2 211-48002 TABLE F—2 (1)
3 111-55108 DRAWER b+ (1)
4 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT E¥5y HUT (2)
5 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER EFIII Y- (1)
6 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 TJXY D=3. 1 L=16 (6)
7 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION TFvoryvido 1
8 #01  B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. LobviR—- WEF = 1
9 * SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 NIVEIRY D=5. 1 L=32 4
NOTE(JEEE) #01...FOR DSC-246 DSC —246H

- P2 -



14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

30

25—§ 26—f]

- P23 -



NOTE PART NO

DESCRIPTION

1 #02  B1158-245-0AA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER ASM FUEVHIN= (U3) 1
2 B1158-245-00A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUEVHIN— (1)
3 $S-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 JbeSx%Y 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
4 291-83902 INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC—245FYEVAHIN —ITA4&Y (1)
5 * 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER MIDDLE RSA)= (F1D) 1
6 * 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER SMALL RSA= (3D) T
7 * #01 M1351-7B1-302 NEEDLE 135X17 #130-2 # 135X17 #130—-2%&A 1
8 #03  B9117-201-000 BOBBIN RE> 3
9 #04  D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN 7L REV 4
10 B9121-220-0A0 OILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL) 7IS5HYY NOo24U 1
T * 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AP UFARD T
12 B8204-245-00A FRAME SUPPORT BAR RO JHHIRD 1
13 * 229-33303 VINYL COVER Ko JEZ— LA — 1
14 J1066-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY OVAIRDZIF 1
15 B9111-245-000 WRENCH FOUTATY NAFTY R 1
16 #04  D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD TUYAVFEHIIL I
17 #04  D7102-245-E00 SYNCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE TUYVAVFHYIA S 1
18 #04  SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIeSRY 11,64—-40 L=7 1
19 #04  NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OvAsIFYh 15/64—-28 1
20 BT-0630520-Z0 HOLDER COVER PYIVFI-T 1
21 B9130-245-000 BOLT NOUTRID R 4
22 WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 ESYAxR 7. 5X19X1. 5 4
23 NM-6060001-SD NUT M6 OvAIFY S M6 131 4
24 211-37104 GASKET mYNICE W 2
25 #03  B1632-145-00J PIN IIAVTAIIEY 1
26 #04  B1632-145-00E VERTICAL FEED PIN IIOTFITEY T
27 #04  D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE JFA AR 1
28 #04  GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER VIrVINUR A 1
29 #01 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE O-R RFYII 2
30 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX JVoev\3d 1
31 #05  MTS-P00750B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D 75 T-% J-U 7= 756 T
32 #05  MTJ-VMO0530A V-BELT 53 INCH VAL 1
33 * #05 400-52256 PANEL THREAD GUIDE JRRIVARER 1
34 #05  SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FARIORY M4X0. 7 L=6 1
35 *x #05  400-26920 SYNCHRONIZER ASM YvoOo= 1
36 01 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. JSUREYOE T
37 #05  WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 ESYAx JASTIL M4 1
38 #05  WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NxYHR M4 1
39 1#06 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. ISV REVO= 1
NOTE(:E:D) #01...FOR DSC-246-4 DSC —246—-4H
#02...FOR JE JEH
#03...FOR DSC-246 DSC —246HMH
#04...FOR DSC-246-4.-7 DSC —246-4, —78H
#05...FOR DSC-246-7 DSC—-246—-7H _
#06...FOR DSC-246-7(MACHINE HEAD DSC —246-7 (JUS. JE B&DH
DELIVERED TO JUS.JE) HHED A

_24_



15. GAUGE COMPONENTS

1 #01  211-31305 THROAT PLATE NUA4% (Hhd93D) 1
2 #01  211-35108 FEED DOG U Ghv)\U3TD) 1
3 #02  211-34002 FEED DOG ZoU 1
4 #02  211-34200 FEED DOG FoU (hv/)\U3D) 1
5 #01 211-38003 PRESSER FOOT AUIrY (HK393D) 1
6 #01  211-38201 PRESSERFOOT oIS FAVAYE) I
7 #61  B1524-245-0AA PRESSER FOOT ASM. AHIFPY U= 1
8 B1524-245-00B PRESSER FOOT FHIFPY 1
9 #01  211-39001 WALKING FOOT DDA U7Y (AOD3D) 1
10 B1470-245-00B WALKING FOOT DO IUTY 1
NOTE(EEE) #01...FOR DSC-246 DSC —-246H

#02...FOR DSC-246-4.-7

- 25 -

DSC—-246-4, —7H



16. LIST FOR INFOMATION OF CHANGE

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev. No.

When previous parts (Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

*A:Added parts /D:0Obsoleted parts /JE:Erratum

4 Rev.Wage Parts No. Rev.wage Parts No.

* Ref.No. * Ref.No.

D [N®3 2 35|SM-6082002-SP A [NO4 2 35| SM-6082002-TP

D| 03 2 50(100-04109 Al 04 2 50(229-01805

D| 03 2 51|CM-3002000-B2

D| 03 2 54| CM-3002001-01

D| 03 2 55|CM-3002001-A1 A| 04 2 51|CM-3013000-01

D| 03 2 56 | CM-3002000-B2

D| 03 4 3|D1206-241-E00 A| 04 4 3/401-43250

D| 03 4 4|/D1201-241-E00 A| 04 4 41401-43249

D| 03 4 5|/B1202-241-H00 A| 04 4 5/401-43251

D 03 4 11{B1211-226-000 A 04 4 11 [401-44145

D 03 4 14| TA-0500000-RO

D| 03 4 15[CS-1271012-SH A| 04 4 15(CS-147101A-SH

D| 03 4 22|SS-7681750-TP

D| 03 4 23|SS-8681650-TP A| 04 4 23| SM-8080812-TP

D| 03 4 25|SS-8151780-SP

D| 03 4 26 |SS-8151550-SP A| 04 4 26 |SS-8150822-TP

D 03 4 27|S8S-8150710-SP A 04 4 27|SS-8150710-TP

D 03 4 28 |SS-8660610-TP

D| 03 6 15 |MDP-170B2100 A| 04 6 15|M1351-7B1-300

D| 03 6 16 | MC-3720013-00

D| 03 6 47 |1110-71701 A| 04 6 47|1229-07604

D| 03 8 19| B1635-145-000 A| 04 8 19 (401-43673

D| 03 8 34|B1650-245-00A A| 04 8 34(401-43489

D| 03 8 44 |B1647-145-000 A| 04 8 44|1401-43251

D| 03 10 46 |WZ-1052010-KP

D| 03 12 1|{B1466-563-000 A| 04 12 1/400-33030

D 03 12 81103-14508 A 04 12 81401-43782

D 03 12 13| D1450-055-B00O0 A 04 12 131401-43252

D 03 12 14| D1453-241-E00 A 04 12 141401-43253

D| 03 12 15|B1454-245-000 A| 04 12 15(401-43481

D| 03 16 21(103-20067 Al 04 16 21[103-20075

D| 03 16 42|18SS-7110570-SP Al 04 16 42|88S-7110510-SP
A| 04 16 43 |WS-0310002-KR

D 03 17 24 |1SS-7111120-SP A 04 17 24|8SS-7110710-SP
Al 04 18 15(229-32453

D 03 18 15|B3433-141-HO0A A 04 18 16(1229-324014

- 26 -



Rev.|PageRef. Parts No. Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No.
* [No. No. * No. No.
D| 03 18 21 |SS-9182010-SN A| 04 18 171229-34707
D| 03 18 22 |167-75850 A| 04 18 23 |B3426-245-0A0
D| 03 18 23 |B3431-552-000-A || A | 04 18 28(1229-34509
D| 03 18 24 (110-24403 A| 04 18 241229-34400
D| 03 18 25(110-23702 A| 04 18 25(1229-34202
D| 03 18 26 110-23801 A| 04 18 26 1229-34301
D| 03 18 27[SS-9151540-SR A| 04 18 27 |SM-9061203-SE
D| 03 18 30(B8133-019-000 A| 04 18 30(131-60304
D| 03 18 32 |SK-1483200-SE A| 04 18 32 |SK-1483201-SE
D| 03 20 11229-30358 A| 04 20 11400-96354
D| 03 22 9 ST-9053511-8R A| 04 22 9|SK-3513200-SGC
D| 03 24 1| MDP-170B2102 A| 04 24 7|M1351-7B1-302
D| 03 24 2| MC-3720013-02
D| 03 24 41B9109-555-000
D| 03 24 5(B9110-012-000 A| 04 24 5/1229-33105
D| 03 24 6| B9111-012-000 A| 04 24 61229-33204
D| 03 24 7/B9113-012-000
D| 03 24 11|B1114-012-000 A| 04 24 11]1229-58300
D| 03 24 13|D9118-555-B00 A| 04 24 13(229-33303
D| 03 24 30| MSC-M80000AO0
D| 03 24 33|D1114-245-F00 A| 04 24 33/400-52256
D| 03 24 35|GSY-01000AAO0 A| 04 24 35[400-26920
D| 03 24 36 | M6069-350-DAA

- 27 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
NO NO NO NO

BP-3000000-00 10 38 | B1524-245-00B 25 8 | B3123-051-000 16 5 CQ-3030000-00 12 24
BP-8000000-00 17 21| B1603-145-000 8 36 | B3124-051-000 16 6 [ CQ-3030000-00 12 28
BT-0630520-20 24 20 [ B1605-201-000 4 28 | B3125-012-000 16 2 | CQ-5050000-00 4 16
B1103-051-000 2 29 | B1605-245-000 8 29 | B3126-051-000 16 7| CS-147101A-SH 4 15
B1114-280-000 10 7 | B1606-245-000 8 15 | B3126-051-000 16 31
B1116-246-000 2 13 | B1614-245-000 8 30 [ B3127-051-000 16 8 | D1158-241-E0A 2 9
B1117-246-000 2 16 | B1617-241-H00 8 41| B3127-051-000 16 30 [ D1172-245-E00 8 77
B1118-241-HOA 2 12 | B1618-241-H00 8 42 | B3128-051-000 16 9 [ D1173-245-E00 2 49
B1128-246-000 2 15| B1619-241-H00 8 31 | B3128-051-000 16 27 | D1401-245-E00 6 10
B1128-522-000 2 25 | B1620-245-000 8 32 | B3129-053-000 16 3 | D1408-241-E00 6 11
B1129-563-000 2 28 | B1621-241-H00 10 40 | B3129-053-000 16 33 | D1411-241-E00 6 13
B1130-051-000 2 17 | B1622-241-H00-A 8 33 | B3132-051-000 16 10 | D1412-241-E00 6 12
B1130-521-0A0 2 19 | B1623-245-0A0 8 35 | B3132-051-000 16 32 | D1423-241-E00 6 17
B1130-521-000 2 20 | B1624-586-00A 10 42 | B3134-051-000 16 11 | D1455-055-B00 12 16
B1131-521-000 2 21 | B1627-241-H00 10 2 | B3137-051-0A0 16 12 | D1456-055-B00 12 17
B1131-562-000 2 18 | B1632-145-00A 8 3| B3137-527-0A0 16 28 | D1458-241-E00 12 6
B1132-521-000 2 22 | B1632-145-00B 8 4 | B3138-512-000 16 44 | D1459-241-E00 12 7
B1140-051-000 2 24 | B1632-145-00C 8 5| B3214-047-000 16 36 | D1462-241-E00 6 43
B1147-141-H00 8 27 | B1632-145-00D 8 6 | B3414-245-000 18 4 | D1463-241-E00 6 46
B1148-141-H00 8 28 | B1632-145-00E 8 7 | B3415-245-000 18 2 [ D1464-241-E0A 6 45
B1150-241-HOA 2 11| B1632-145-00E 24 26 | B3416-141-H00-A 18 3 | D1481-241-E00 12 23
B1156-115-000 2 26 | B1632-145-00F 8 8 | B3418-245-000 18 5 D1483-241-E00 12 27
B1158-245-0AA 24 1| B1632-145-00G 8 9 | B3420-245-0A0 18 11 | D1484-241-E00 12 29
B1158-245-00A 24 2 | B1632-145-00H 8 10 | B3420-245-000 18 12 | D1485-241-E00 12 31
B1171-145-000 2 3 | B1632-145-00J 8 11| B3421-245-0A0 18 29 | D1486-241-E00 12 32
B1172-245-000 8 23 | B1632-145-00J 24 25 | B3421-245-000 18 31 | D1606-245-E00 8 14
B1173-245-0A0 2 5 B1633-245-000 8 16 | B3422-245-000 18 13 | D1621-241-E00 10 39
B1174-245-000 2 6 | B1634-145-000 8 18 | B3423-245-000 18 14 | D1624-241-E0A 10 41
B1175-245-000 8 75 | B1634-245-000 8 47 | B3424-141-H00 18 22 | D1630-145-EAC0-A 8 2
B1203-051-000 4 9 [ B1636-145-000 8 20 | B3424-245-000 18 19 | D1680-141-EAQ 10 6
B1203-241-H00 4 6 [ B1636-245-00A 8 49 | B3425-141-H00 18 18 | D1681-241-E0A 10 1
B1204-241-H00 4 7 | B1637-141-H00 8 50 | B3425-245-000-A 18 20 | D1684-141-E00-A 10 16
B1208-019-000 6 59 [ B1637-145-000 8 21 | B3426-245-0A0 18 23 | D1685-141-E00 10 19
B1210-051-000 4 10 | B1638-141-H00 8 51 | B3434-141-H00 18 21| D1686-241-E00 10 18
B1211-141-H00 4 8 [ B1638-245-000 8 22 | B3502-115-000 17 3 | D1687-141-E00 10 20
B1212-012-000 4 12 | B1639-245-000 8 45| B3508-512-000 17 9 [ D1830-141-EA0 12 49
B1213-012-000 4 13 | B1640-245-000 8 24 | B3517-009-000 2 27 | D1837-141-EAQ 12 57
B1213-012-000 12 12 | B1641-245-000 8 25 | B7114-012-0A0 22 8 [ D1838-141-E00 12 58
B1302-241-H00 4 33 | B1642-245-000 8 26 | B8204-245-00A 24 12 | D1841-141-E00 14 44
B1303-271-000 4 34 | B1643-145-000 8 37 | B8217-241-H00 17 1| D1905-241-E00 6 31
B1305-012-0A0 4 36 | B1644-245-000 8 38 | B8218-241-H00 17 2 [ D1907-241-E00 6 33
B1305-271-0B0 4 35 | B1645-245-000 8 39 | B9101-245-0AA 19 1| D2120-555-C00 14 49
B1306-155-0C0 4 37 | B1646-241-H00 10 47 | B9101-245-00A 19 2 | D2401-245-E00 14 1
B1307-155-0A0 4 38 | B1646-245-000 8 40 | B9101-552-000 24 30 | D2402-245-E00 14 2
B1308-155-0A0 4 14 | B1647-245-000 8 43 | B9102-245-0AA 19 4 | D2402-245-E00 24 27
B1410-771-000 6 8 | B1648-122-000 10 48 | B9104-246-00A 19 5 [ D2403-245-E00 14 3
B1414-232-000 6 7 | B1651-245-000 8 60 | B9106-245-000 19 6 | D2405-245-E00 12 62
B1414-555-000 12 19 | B1652-245-000 8 62 | B9108-245-000 19 7 | D2405-245-E00 14 5
B1419-245-000 6 3 | B1653-245-000 8 63 | B9111-245-000 24 15 | D2406-245-E0A 14 6
B1420-563-000 6 1| B1660-145-000 8 52 | B9112-245-0AA 19 13 | D2409-245-E00 14 9
B1424-158-000 6 6 [ B1702-012-000 12 11| B9112-245-00A 19 14 | D2410-245-E00 14 10
B1424-158-000 6 19 | B1806-038-000 12 52 | B9113-245-00A 19 15 | D2411-245-E00 14 11
B1424-158-000 8 46 | B1830-241-HAQ 12 59 [ B9117-201-000 12 51 | D2412-245-E00 14 12
B1428-563-000 6 9 | B1837-241-HOC 12 61 | B9117-201-000 24 8 [ D2413-245-E00 14 13
B1429-241-H00 6 14 | B1837-241-H00 12 60 | B9121-220-0A0 24 10 | D2414-141-E00 2 14
B1431-241-H00 6 4 | B1839-245-00A 12 53 | B9130-245-000 24 21| D2414-245-E0A 14 21
B1434-245-000 6 5 B1839-245-00B 12 54 D2414-245-E00 14 14
B1437-051-000 17 8 | B1839-245-00C 12 55 | CM-3002000-02 2 52 | D2415-245-EA0 14 28
B1455-053-000 12 3 | B1853-512-00A-A 14 38 | CM-3002000-02 2 54 | D2415-245-E00 14 29
B1460-245-000 6 42 | B1853-512-00B-A 14 39 | CM-3013000-01 2 51| D2416-245-E00 14 15
B1460-246-0A0 6 55 | B1853-512-00C-A 14 40 [ CM-5003000-01 19 3 | D2417-245-EA0 14 32
B1461-245-000 6 48 | B1853-512-00D 14 41| CQ-2020000-00 6 34 | D2417-245-E00 14 33
B1462-053-000 6 56 | B1853-512-00E 14 42 | CQ-2020000-00 17 11| D2418-245-E00 14 16
B1467-053-0A0 12 9 | B1906-051-000 6 2 | CQ-2020000-00 17 12 | D2419-245-E00 14 17
B1467-563-000 12 20 | B1906-051-000 6 32 | CQ-2020000-00 17 13 | D2421-245-E00 14 19
B1468-053-000 12 10 | B2115-271-000 8 48 | CQ-2020000-00 17 14 | D2423-245-E00 14 31
B1470-245-00B 25 10 | B2733-761-000 10 10 | CQ-2020000-00 17 15 | D2423-245-E00 14 35
B1470-245-000 12 2 | B3008-141-H00 12 5| CQ-2020000-00 17 16 | D2425-245-E00 14 23
B1501-241-H00 6 36 | B3031-141-H00 14 30 | CQ-2020000-00 17 17 | D2426-245-E00 14 24
B1509-141-H00 6 39 | B3031-141-H00 14 34 | CQ-2520000-00 4 18 | D2428-141-E00 14 47
B1510-141-H00 6 38 [ B3114-761-000 16 17 | CQ-2520000-00 4 19 | D2428-245-E00 14 26
B1512-141-H00 6 40 | B3120-125-000 16 CQ-2520000-00 4 20 | D2430-245-EA0 14 46
B1515-051-000 6 41 | B3121-245-0A0 16 1| CQ-2520000-00 6 16 | D2431-245-E00 14 43
B1524-245-0AA 25 7 | B3121-245-000 16 4 | CQ-2520000-00 17 20 | D2432-245-E0A 14 20
B1524-245-0A0 6 37 | B3122-053-000 16 13 | CQ-3030000-00 4 17 | D2432-245-E00 14 37

- 28 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
NO NO NO NO
D2433-245-E00 14 83 | SD-0800352-SP 2 31| SS-7111810-SP 17 23 | 101-19907 10 8
D2434-245-E00 14 77 | SD-0800481-SP 6 49 | SS-7121410-SP 10 26 | 101-20004 10 9
D2435-245-E00 14 66 | SK-1483201-SE 18 32 | SS-7150740-SP 6 50 | 101-24204 16 26
D2436-141-E00 14 45 | SK-3311600-SE 22 6 | SS-7150740-SP 24 3| 101-61305 10 14
D2436-245-E00 14 87 | SK-3482500-SC 19 11| SS-7150940-SP 2 46 | 103-14003 12 4
D2441-141-E00 14 85 | SK-3482500-SC 19 16 | SS-7151210-SP 6 23 | 103-20059 16 22
D2464-555-B00 10 17 | SK-3513200-SC 22 9| SS-7151210-SP 8 68 | 103-20075 16 21
D3168-555-H0B 16 37 | SM-4040601-SC 24 34 | SS-7151210-SP 10 25 | 103-20109 16 23
D3410-241-E00 18 1| SM-6031202-TP 4 22 | SS-7151210-SP 10 28 | 103-20208 16 29
D3501-241-E00 17 4 | SM-6082002-TP 2 35| SS-7151330-SP 8 70 | 103-20505 16 24
D3502-241-E0A 17 5| SM-8080812-TP 4 23 | SS-7620750-SP 10 43 | 103-20703 16 25
D3502-241-E00 17 7 | SM-9061203-SE 18 27 | SS-7621040-SP 6 51 | 103-21107 6 57
D3503-241-E00 17 6 | SS-2090710-SP 2 37 | SS-7621040-SP 6 52 | 107-41759 24 36
D3505-241-E00 6 22 | SS-2090710-SP 2 38 | SS-8090410-SP 14 78 | 107-41759 24 39
D3505-241-E00 17 19 | SS-2090710-SP 2 42 | SS-8110410-TP 8 71| 110-72204 16 35
D6037-245-GA0 14 7 | SS-2090710-SP 2 44 | SS-8110510-SP 2 47 | 110-72402 16 38
D7101-245-E00 24 16 | SS-2090710-SP 16 20 | SS-8150710-SP 4 30 | 111-55108 22 3
D7102-245-E00 24 17 | SS-2090810-SP 8 73 | SS-8150710-SP 4 31| 111-55207 22 4
D8204-555-D00 22 5| SS-2110915-SP 2 40 | SS-8150710-SP 10 4| 111-57567 22 7
D9117-141-E00 12 50 | SS-3090520-SP 2 41 | SS-8150710-TP 4 27 | 114-15866 19 10
D9117-141-E00 24 9 | SS-3090610-SP 2 39 | S$S-8150710-TP 6 29 [ 131-60304 18 30
S$S-3090710-TP 16 41| SS-8150710-TP 8 64
EA-9500B01-00 17 18 | SS-4080610-SP 16 16 | SS-8150822-TP 4 26 | 211-30505 2 53
SS-5060310-SP 14 82 | SS-8150830-SP 6 30 [ 211-31206 2 1
GES-12153000 14 36 [ SS-5110710-SP 8 66 | SS-8150830-SP 8 65 | 211-31305 25 1
GES-12153000 24 28 | SS-6060210-SP 8 61 | SS-8151150-SP 6 26 | 211-32006 2 2
GES-12155000 10 21 | SS-6081210-SP 8 59 | SS-8151150-SP 6 35| 211-33103 2 8
SS-6090510-SP 14 81 | SS-8151230-SP 14 65 [ 211-33400 4 32
HK-0346101-40 14 55 | SS-6090610-SP 8 76 | SS-8151230-SP 14 67 | 211-33509 6 18
HK-0346400-0B 14 56 | SS-6090810-SP 14 76 | SS-8151230-SP 14 68 | 211-33665 8 1
HK-0346400-0B 14 62 | SS-6090910-TP 6 54 | SS-8151230-SP 14 69 | 211-34002 25 3
SS-6110480-SP 19 8 | SS-8151550-SP 4 24 | 211-34101 8 12
J1066-000-00F 24 14 | SS-6110710-TP 12 36 | SS-8151550-SP 4 25 | 211-34200 25 4
SS-6111140-SP 16 47 | SS-8151550-SP 4 29 | 211-35009 8 13
MAO-11532000 24 29 | SS-6111140-SP 19 9| SS-8151550-SP 12 56 | 211-35108 25 2
MAT-81126T00 10 5| SS-6121050-SP 8 67 | SS-8660410-SP 14 63 | 211-35900 14 27
MTJ-VMO00530A 24 32 | SS-6121210-SP 10 3| SS-8660530-TP 12 30 | 211-36007 8 17
MTS-P00750B0 24 31| SS-6151220-SP 8 69 | SS-8660530-TP 14 64 | 211-36106 12 45
M1351-7B1-300 6 15| SS-6151220-SP 12 33 | SS-8660610-TP 12 38 | 211-36205 12 46
M1351-7B1-302 24 7| SS-7060310-SP 14 79 | SS-8660612-TP 14 75| 211-36304 12 47
SS-7080510-TP 6 24 | SS-8660810-TP 10 45| 211-36403 12 48
NM-6060001-SD 24 23 | SS-7080510-TP 17 22 | SS-8661040-TP 10 44 | 211-36502 14 4
NS-6060350-SP 16 18 | SS-7080520-SP 8 74 | SS-8701042-TP 8 72 | 211-36601 14 8
NS-6110310-SP 16 40 | SS-7090520-SP 16 45 | SS-9111010-SP 10 27 | 211-36700 14 18
NS-6110350-SP 16 48 | SS-7090610-SP 2 45 | SS-9161610-SP 12 37 | 211-36809 14 25
NS-6110530-SP 12 34 | SS-7090610-SP 2 48 211-36908 17 10
NS-6150430-SP 10 22 | SS-7090710-SP 10 46 | TA-0500601-M0 4 21| 211-37104 24 24
NS-6150430-SP 24 19 | SS-7090910-SP 6 25 | TA-1050504-R0O 2 32 | 211-37203 14 22
NS-6620310-SP 18 8 | SS-7091410-SP 14 74 | TA-1250406-R0O 2 30 | 211-37302 2 4
NS-6660430-SP 12 35| SS-7110510-SP 12 39 | TA-2100904-R0O 2 33 | 211-38003 25 5
NS-6680320-SP 8 57 | SS-7110510-SP 16 42 211-38201 25 6
NS-6680410-SP 8 58 | SS-7110540-SP 14 70 | WP-0371016-SD 14 54 | 211-39001 25 9
S§S-7110710-SP 2 34 | WP-0371026-SD 14 50 | 211-47806 12 22
PS-0200122-K0 16 14 | SS-7110710-SP 2 43 | WP-0430800-SC 24 37 | 211-47855 12 21
PS-0600241-00 18 33 | SS-7110710-SP 10 24 | WP-0450000-SD 12 44 | 211-47905 12 26
PS-0600502-KP 6 58 | SS-7110710-SP 10 29 | WP-0482086-SD 12 18 | 211-47954 12 25
PS-0600602-KP 2 36 | SS-7110710-SP 10 30 [ WP-0501016-SC 19 12 | 211-48002 22 2
PT-0301600-SO 6 20 | SS-7110710-SP 12 42 | WP-0501016-SC 19 17 | 211-48051 22 1
S§S-7110710-SP 12 43 | WP-0501016-SD 10 31| 211-48150 2 10
RE-0300000-K0 8 55 | SS-7110710-SP 14 51 | WP-0501016-SD 10 32| 211-48507 2 7
RE-0400000-K0 10 36 | SS-7110710-SP 14 80 [ WP-0501016-SD 10 35| 212-12600 14 57
RE-0600000-K0 10 37 | SS-7110710-SP 14 86 | WP-0501016-SD 14 52 | 212-12709 14 58
RE-0700000-K0 6 21| SS-7110710-SP 16 19 [ WP-0621016-SD 10 33 | 212-12808 14 59
RE-0700000-K0 6 27 | SS-7110710-SP 16 46 | WP-0621016-SD 18 9| 212-12907 14 60
RE-0700000-K0 8 56 | SS-7110710-SP 17 24 | WP-0751576-SD 24 22 | 212-13004 14 61
RO-0742401-00 8 54 | SS-7110710-SP 17 25| WS-0310002-KR 16 43 | 213-08200 4 2
S§S-7110710-SP 24 18 [ WS-0410002-KN 14 48 | 228-60704 4 1
SD-0380551-SL 2 23 | SS-7110730-SP 18 10 [ WS-0410002-KN 24 38 | 229-01805 2 50
SD-0470281-SP 16 15| SS-7110910-SP 14 71| WS-0631510-KP 10 34 | 229-07109 6 44
SD-0470281-SP 16 39 | SS-7110910-TP 12 40 [ WT-0530002-KS 14 53 | 229-07604 6 a7
SD-0640231-SP 8 53 | SS-7111120-SP 12 41 229-32404 18 16
SD-0640321-SP 14 84 | SS-7111120-SP 14 72| 101-19006 10 13| 229-32453 18 15
SD-0720331-SP 10 23 | SS-7111310-SP 6 53 | 101-19204 10 12 | 229-33105 24 5
SD-0790351-SP 18 7| SS-7111410-TP 14 73| 101-19402 10 15| 229-33204 24 6
SD-0790361-SP 18 6| SS-7111810-SP 6 28 [ 101-19709 10 11| 229-33303 24 13

- 29 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
NO NO NO NO
229-34202 18 25
229-34301 18 26
229-34400 18 24
229-34509 18 28
229-34707 18 17
229-58300 24 1
291-83803 19 18
291-83902 24 4
400-26920 24 35
400-33030 12 1
400-52256 24 33
400-96354 20 1
401-43249 4 4
401-43250 4 3
401-43251 4 5
401-43252 12 13
401-43253 12 14
401-43257 8 44
401-43487 12 15
401-43489 8 34
401-43673 8 19
401-43782 12 8
401-44145 4 1"

- 30 -






